

CAPITAL CASE
No. 21-6429

*In the
Supreme Court of the United States*

RANDALL T. DEVINEY,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JESSICA J. YEARY
Public Defender

BARBARA J. BUSHARIS*
Assistant Public Defender
**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER
301 South Monroe Street, Ste. 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 606-1000
barbara.busharis@flpd2.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. An Analysis of Florida’s Capital Sentencing Scheme Must
 Reflect the Way the Scheme Actually Operates. 1

 II. Executing Those Who Were Under 21 When They
 Offended Is Contrary to Developing Brain Science. 5

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 6

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) 2

Hurst v. Florida, 577 U.S. 92 (2016) 2

Kansas v. Carr, 577 U.S. 108 (2016) 2, 4, 5

McKinney v. Arizona, 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020) 2, 3

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... 6

Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)..... 2

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) 2

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 5, 6, 7

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 5

U.S. v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995) 3

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703 (1993)..... 3

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751 (2021)..... 4

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-603(a)(2021)..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2017)..... 1, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Death Penalty Due Process Review Project & Section of Civil
Rights and Social Justice, Proposed Resolution and Report to House
of Delegates (2018) 7

J.B. Ruhl, *The Fitness of Law: Using Complexity Theory to Describe the Evolution of Law and Society and Its Practical Meaning for Democracy*, 49 Vand. L. Rev. 1406 (1996) 7
